#### IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDIO IRGUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO18ARR002174

Jail Booking No	Offense No OCSO18OFF002980	Other No OCSO18CAD041446	OBTS 4601116099					
[ SUSPECT ]  Last STRICKLAND	First MATTHEW	Middle SCOTT	Title Race Sex DOB Age Hgt Wgt  II W M 1/26/1996 22 6'02" 180					
Eyes Hair MNI Numb BRO BRO OCSO18M	<u>er</u> <u>SSN</u> I	D.No.	St         Type         OCA/Agency ID           TN         DL         225543					
Birth Location: City: CHATTANOOGA County: State: TENNESSEE Nation: UNITED STATES Citizenship: UNITED STATES Address CHATTANOOGA TN 37421								

Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First)

Business: UNEMPLOYED, Job Title: SERVER, Entered: 3/6/2018

Aliases (Last, First Middle Title DOB)

\* none found in MNI \*

Street Names MATT

[ INCIDEN]	INFORMATION	1					
•	ate Range: 3/6/20	-	3/6/2018	09:44	Lat / Long 30.	38032 / -86.	39873
No.	Di Street		Apt/Lot (	City	ST	Zip	(GEO)
3695	SCENIC	HIGHWAY 98	801 I	DESTIN	FL	32541	3 - 27
[ CHARGES ]	]						
784.045.1A	1						
AGG BATT							
CAUSES GI	REAT BODILY HA	ARM					
<u>Counts</u>	<u>Level</u>	<u>Degree</u>	GOC	<u>UCR</u>	NCIC	AON	Bond Amount
1	Felony	Second	Not Applicable	e 130A		1319	

#### [ STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NARRATIVE ]

On 3/6/18, approximately 0000 Hrs., the defendant, Matthew Strickland, did violate Florida State Statute 784.045(1a1) Aggravated Battery.

On the above date and time the victim was an invited guest at 3695 Scenic Highway 98 Apt 801 Destin, Florida. The occupants and suspect of the residence advised the victim was being disrespectful and advised he needed to leave. As the victim stood at the top of the stair case, with his back facing down leading to the front door, a conversation occurred between the suspect and victim. The suspect told the victim to apologize to his girlfriend for calling her foul names. The victim looked at the suspect's girlfriend and stated " sorry that you are a bitch." The suspect then pushed the victim down the flight of stairs where he landed on a area carpet covering a tile floor. The flight of stairs are approximately 15 feet high from the second floor down to the ground floor. The victim suffered great bodily harm which sent him to the hospital where he is currently intubated and in a comma. He will also need facial reconstruction surgery.

The front door area where the victim landed had blood splatter from the victims impact on the floor. Blood splatter was located on a table's top and front by the front door. Blood splatter was also located on the first hand rail support of the stair case. There was also blood splatter in the door jam of the French front doors. Blood pooling was located on the area rugs and front door rug.

A non custodial interview was conducted with the suspect. The suspect advised he and the victim where at the top of the stair case and he wanted the victim to apologize to his girlfriend. The suspect advised he was facing down the stair case and the victims back was towards the stairs. The victim stated "sorry that you are a bitch" to the victims girlfriend and "you are a bitch to the suspect". During this, the suspect advised the victim put his hands on his neck, not

## COPY

### ARREST REPORT

#### OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO18ARR002174

squeezing, and the suspect attempted to defend himself. The suspect advised his actions of defending himself caused the victim to fall down the stairs. At the bottom of the stairs he and his other occupants of the residence attempted to render aid.

The suspect provided a verbal and written statement.

Contact was made with the suspect's girlfriend, Whitney Frase, who provided an sworn written and verbal statement. Frase advised she was sitting on the couch of the second floor of the condo when the suspect and another resident asked the victim to leave because he was making rude comments. The suspect asked the victim to apologize to Whitney. The victim looked at Whitney and stated "Im sorry you are a bitch." The suspect then pushed the victim down the stairs.

Contact was made with witness, Joshua Reynolds, who provided an sworn verbal and written statement. Joshua advised the victim was arguing with the suspect at the top of the stair case. The suspect told the victim to apologize to Whitney and the victim stated "im sorry you are a bitch." Joshua looked at Whitney and the next thing he knew the victim had fallen down the stairs.

Based on sworn statements of the suspect and witness, along with physical evidence I believed probable cause exists.

This incident occurred in Okaloosa County where I am a sworn Law Enforcement Officer.

I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established or and belief.	this affidavit are true and correct to th	e best of my knowledge
	HAGGAN, WESLEY A	213
Signature (Arresting Officer)	Name	ID/SSN
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this		
who is personally known to me or has produced	as i	dentification.
Ci-matura	Notary PublicI	co
Signature		
Commission No:	My Commission Expires	

## IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA

COUNTY, FLORIDA

#### ARREST REPORT DEDODT NO. OCSO19APP002174

## OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

KEPOKI NO:					- — — — -					
[ PHYSICAL E	EVIDENCE ]	NO PH	YSICAL EVI	DENCE L	ISTED]					
[ ARREST IN	FORMATIO	ON ]								
Arrested		sidency		njured	E	xtent of	Injury		Resist	
3/6/2018	09:44 W	ithin jurisdic								
			Arrested Pr Unknown		rest Jurisdiction ithin jurisdiction	ı	Alcoh Unkno		Drugs Unkno	wn
No. 3695		eet ENIC HIGHV	VAY 98	A/L 801	City DESTIN		ST FL	Zip 32541	Lat / Lo 30.380	ng 32 / -86.39873
Arresting Offi				Unit				27	Off	icer Type
	GGAN, WE	SLEY A			D/FSV/EAST/AC	/A-SHIF	T			
Reporting Offi 213 HA		CITY A		Unit	DEST/EAST/AC	/A CHIE	т	0	_	se Jurisdiction
Forward to for	GGAN, WE	SLEI A		ocsi	D/FSV/EAST/AC	/А-ЭПІГ	1		OC.	30
OCSO/FSV/E		-SHIFT								
Bond Set by L	.EO at Time	of Arrest & I	Booking:		\$0.00					
		( ) Nor	ne							
		( ) RO								
		( ) Cas								
		( ) Pro								
Bond Set by	Judge		( ) None			( )	ROR/S	Sign		
			( ) Cash			()	PTR			
			( ) Any							
			( ) Pro							
			( ) PtrIQ							
( )Purge	·									
( )SC										_
Return Court: Instructions:		CUIT COURT			Date: 4/18/2018 ANNEX EXT	Т	ime:	14:30		_
[ DISPOSITIO	N ]									
Disposition T	<u>vpe</u>		Release Type	<u>e</u>		<u>C</u>	ther D	<u>lesc</u>		
Release Date	Release	Time Relea	se Officer					1 Printed 1	В <u>у</u>	
Released To						,	No			
receased re										
Court Disposi	tionType			Court I	Disposition Descri	iption				
[ ADDITIONA	TI DEDGON	IS 1								
ווועעהן	T LEKSON	13 J								

# IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPORT NO: OCSO	018ARR002174	OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE				
COURT DISPOSITION	:					
				(right index)		
○ No Bill / Petition	() Issue Warrant	O Prosecution Approved	Signature of Assistant State Attorne	y Date		